

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

R. LEE SMITH and CHRISTY SMITH,

Petitioners,

Case No.: SC15-534

LT Case No.: 2012-CA-007994

vs.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,

Respondent.

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

Jason R. Teal (FBN 157198)

Deputy General Counsel

[JTeal@coj.net](mailto:JTeal@coj.net)

Sean B. Granat (FBN 138411)

Deputy General Counsel

[SGranat@coj.net](mailto:SGranat@coj.net)

Craig D. Feiser (FBN 164593)

Assistant General Counsel

[CFeiser@coj.net](mailto:CFeiser@coj.net)

117 West Duval Street, Suite 480

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Telephone (904) 630-1837

Facsimile (904) 630-1316

*and*

Robert M. Rhodes (FBN 183580)

3215 St. Johns Avenue

Jacksonville, FL 32205

Telephone (904) 955-1720

[rmrhodes@bellsouth.net](mailto:rmrhodes@bellsouth.net)

*Counsel for Respondent, City of Jacksonville*

RECEIVED, 06/15/2016 06:08:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of the Case and Facts ..... 1

    A. Introduction ..... 1

    B. Background..... 3

    C. The Smiths’ Harris Act Claim ..... 5

    D. The Circuit Court’s Order..... 6

    E. The First District Court of Appeal’s *En Banc* Order..... 8

    F. The Certified Question to this Court ..... 11

Summary of the Argument..... 12

Argument..... 14

I. The District Court correctly held that the Bert Harris Act Does Not Provide Relief When Governmental Action Incidentally Diminishes the Value of an Adjacent Property. .... 14

    A. Standard of Review ..... 14

    B. The Act Does Not Apply Because the City’s Action Was Not Applied Directly to the Smiths’ Property ..... 15

        1. The plain meaning of the Act supports the First District’s decision ..... 15

        2. The Act, when read as a whole, supports the First District’s decision ..... 23

3.	Legislative intent supports the First District’s interpretation of the Act. ....	29
4.	The 2015 Legislature agreed with the First District, answering the prospective certified question in the negative .....	35
C.	The Act Contains a Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Which Should be Construed in Favor of the City.....	37
D.	Claims Under the Act Differ from Takings Claims .....	41
E.	Public Policy Favors a Limited Application of the Act .....	44
II.	There is No Conflict with the Second District Court of Appeal .....	48
	Conclusion .....	50
	Certificate of Service .....	52
	Certificate of Compliance with Fla. R. Civ. P. 9.210(a) .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005) .....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2005) .....	19
<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006) .....	18
<i>Brown, et. al v. Charlotte County, Florida</i> , 16 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 546c (20th Jud. Cir. 2009).....	21, 22, 34
<i>Charity v. Board of Regents of the Div. of Universities of the Florida Dept. of Education</i> , 698 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	41
<i>Citrus County v. Halls River Development</i> , 8 So. 3d 413 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>City of Gainesville v. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 920 So. 2d 53, 54 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) .....	38
<i>City of Hollywood v. Lombardi</i> , 770 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2000) .....	29
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Coffield</i> , 18 So. 3d 589 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	14, 44
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Smith</i> , 159 So. 3d 888 9 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Venice v. Gwynn</i> , 76 So. 3d 401 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) .....	42, 43
<i>Collins Inv. Co. v. Metropolitan Dade County.</i> , 164 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1964) .....	29, 34
<i>D.S. v. J.L.</i> , 18 So. 3d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	18
<i>Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc. v. Horowitch</i> , 107 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013).....	18
<i>Equity Res. Inc. v. County of Leon</i> , 643 So. 2d 1112 (Fla 1st DCA 1994) .....	50

<i>FINR II, Inc. v. Hardee Co.</i> , 164 So. 3d 1260 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Fleischman v. Department of Professional Regulation</i> , 441 So. 2d 1121(Fla. 3d DCA 1983), <i>review denied</i> , 451 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1984) .....	23
<i>Florida Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008) .....	18
<i>Florida State Racing Comm’n v. McLaughlin</i> , 102 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1958) .....	18
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992) .....	22, 23, 28, 37
<i>Franklin County v. Leisure Props. Ltd.</i> , 430 2d 475 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	50
<i>Glisson v. Alachua County.</i> , 558 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	42
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007) .....	19
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....	36
<i>Irven v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehab. Services</i> , 790 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 2001) .....	40
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) .....	29
<i>M&amp;H Profit, Inc. v. Panama City</i> , 28 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	20, 33, 34
<i>M.W. v. Davis</i> , 756 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2000).....	23
<i>Maggio v. Florida Dept. of Labor and Employment Security</i> , 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005) .....	18
<i>Manatee County v. Town of Longboat Key</i> , 365 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1978) ....	38, 39, 40
<i>Monroe County v. Ambrose</i> , 866 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	44
<i>Palm Beach Polo, Inc. v. Village of Wellington</i> , 918 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	44

<i>Penn Cent. Trans. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	42
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 3 (1922) .....	42
<i>Rabideau v. State</i> , 409 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1982) .....	38
<i>Sarasota County. Sch. Bd. v. Roberson</i> , 135 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	29, 34
<i>Shands v. City of Marathon</i> , 999 So. 2d 718 (2008) .....	42
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 891 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 2004) .....	36
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority v. K.E. Morris Alignment Service, Inc.</i> , 444 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1983) .....	39
<i>Taylor v. Village of North Palm Beach</i> , 659 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	42
<i>Town of Ponce Inlet v. Pacetta, LLC</i> , 120 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013) .....	14
<i>Van Pelt v. Hilliard</i> , 78 So. 693 (1918) .....	22

**OPINIONS, STATUTES, LAWS OF FLORIDA, SOURCES**

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 95-78 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 95-181, Laws of Fla. ....	30, 32
Ch. 2006-255, Laws of Fla. ....	32
Ch. 2011-191, Laws of Fla. ....	32, 33
Ch. 2015-142, Laws of Fla. ....	35
Section 70.001, Florida Statutes .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 70.001(1), Florida Statutes.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 70.001(2), Florida Statutes.....	5, 15, 19

Section 70.001(3)(b), Florida Statutes .....	6
Section 70.001(3)(d), Florida Statutes .....	47
Section 70.001(3)(e), Florida Statutes .....	5, 16, 19, 24, 33
Section 70.001(3)(e)(1), Florida Statutes .....	16
Section 70.001(3)(f), Florida Statutes.....	25, 30, 34, 35
Section 70.001(3)(g), Florida Statutes .....	35
Section 70.001(4)(c), Florida Statutes .....	25
Section 70.001(4)(d), Florida Statutes .....	25, 30, 34
Section 70.001(4)(d)(1), Florida Statutes .....	25, 26
Section 70.001(4)(d)(2), Florida Statutes .....	25, 26
Section 70.001(5)(a), Florida Statutes .....	26, 30, 34
Section 70.001(6)(a), Florida Statutes .....	8
Section 70.001(7)(b), Florida Statutes .....	26, 30, 34
Section 70.001(11), Florida Statutes.....	16, 27, 30, 34
Section 70.001(12), Florida Statutes.....	16
Section 70.001(13), Florida Statutes.....	16
Section 656.124(a), Jacksonville Ordinance Code .....	4
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v), Fla. R. App. P.....	11, 36

David L. Powell, et al., *A Measured Step to Protect Private Property Rights*, 23 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 255 (Fall 1995).....*passim*

Ronald L. Weaver, *1997 Update on the Bert Harris Private Property Protection Act*, 71 Fla. Bar J. 70 (Oct. 1997).....20

Merriam Webster.com, <http://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/apply>  
(June 13, 2016) .....16
